#### Kansas Department of

#### Social and Rehabilitation Services

Don Jordan, Secretary

## House Appropriations Committee March 28, 2007

HB 2594 - Creation of Joint Committee on Social and Rehabilitation Services Oversight

Don Jordan, Secretary

# For additional information contact: Public and Governmental Services Division Kyle Kessler, Deputy Secretary

Docking State Office Building 915 SW Harrison, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor North Topeka, Kansas 66612-1570 phone: 785.296.0141

fax: 785.296.4685 www.srs.ks.gov

## Kansas Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services Don Jordan, Secretary

House Appropriations March 28, 2007

### HB 2594 - Creation of Joint Committee on Social and Rehabilitation Services Oversight

Madam Chair and members of the Committee, I am Don Jordan, Secretary of the Kansas Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services. I appreciate the opportunity to come before you on HB 2594.

SRS welcomes the creation of the Joint Committee on SRS as outlined in HB 2594. Legislative oversight is necessary to ensure good public policy and will assist SRS in providing the best services possible to the Kansans we serve.

SRS anticipates major changes in service delivery within the next year including the establishment of associate agreements with willing providers of mental health services to children on medicaid and moving forward with Prepaid Ambulatory Health Plan (PAHP). Legislative oversight will be especially welcomed during these times of change.

For the aforementioned reasons, SRS encourages your support of HB 2594.

I will be happy to stand for questions.